

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: MACMA No.210 of 2013

PROCEEDING SHEET

| Sl. No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|----------------|-------------|---|--------------------|
| 30. | 11.02.2026 | <p><u>AHHS, J</u></p> <p>The present appeal was originally filed by the appellant/claimant. During the pendency of the appeal, the appellant/claimant died, and his legal representatives were brought on record and impleaded as appellant Nos. 2 and 3.</p> <p>2. Originally, MVOP No. 95 of 1996 was disposed of on 21.02.2002. The said order was challenged before this Court in CMA No. 2178 of 2002 and, thereafter, the matter was carried to the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3484 of 2009. The Hon'ble Supreme Court disposed of the said Civil Appeal by remanding the OP to the learned Tribunal for fresh consideration. Pursuant to the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the matter was tried afresh and was subsequently disposed of on 05.09.2012, which is now under challenge in the present appeal.</p> <p>3. With regard to the mention of only three respondents in the cause title of the decree while stating that the petition against the 4th respondent was dismissed, learned counsel for the appellants submits that appropriate steps</p> | |

| Sl. No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------|---|-------------|
| | | <p>will be taken to file an amendment petition before the learned MACT seeking correction of the cause title in the decree. He sought time for submission of the amended and certified copy of the decree before this Court. He further requested this Court to direct the learned MACT to process the proposed amendment.</p> <p>4. In view of the above submissions, the learned MACT is directed to process the amendment petition, if filed by the appellants, and issue the amended certified copy of the decree to them as expeditiously as possible, to enable them to prosecute the appeal before this Court.</p> <p>5. For filing the amended certified copy of the decree and for submission of written arguments and citations, if any, by both parties, the matter is reopened and adjourned.</p> <p>6. The Registry is directed to delete the matter from the caption "For Clarification" and list the matter on 13.03.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">AHHS, J</p> <p><i>Note: Issue C.C. by 12.02.2026 b/o cbn</i></p> | |