

[3520]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE ELEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA
MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 210 OF 2013

Between:

1. Kilaru Srinivasa Murthy, S/o. Satyanarayana, Hindu, Aged about 82 years, Advocate by profession, R/o. H.no. 29-19-16, Pingali Venkaiah Road, Suryaraopet, Vijayawada - 520 002 died as per LR,
2. Kilaru Koteswari ,w/O. Late Kilaru Srinivasa Murthy,died as LR, aged about 83 Years, R/o. H.No.29 19 16, Pingali venkaiah Road,suryapet, Vijayawada, (Died per Lrs)

amended vide court order dt.31.07.2019 in IA.No.1 of 2019.

3. V.Sridevi, W/o. Late Venkateswara Rao, aged 60 Years, Occ House wife, R/o. Alaram street,Tiruttani, Chennai,

Petitioner No.3 is brought on record as LR of deceased sole petitioner amended as per C.O.Dt.03.08.2023 in IA.No.3/2023.

Appellants

AND

1. A.Venkata Prasad, S/o. Ramulu, Hindu, Owner of Ambassador Car AP 16 U 898, Aruna Car Travels, D.No. 29-13-56/A1, R/o. Jadagamvari Street, Suryaraopet, Vijayawada - 2
2. K.Satyanarayana Raju, S/o.Gangaraju, Aged about 39 years, Aruna Car Travels, R/o. Jadagamvari Street, Suryaraopet, Vijayawada-2
3. National Insurance Company Limited, Rep., by its Divisional Manager Ali Baig Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada -2.

4. The A.P.State Road Transport Corporation, Represented by its Chairman & Managing Director, R.T.C.Cross Road, Hyderabad
(Respondent No.4 is a formal party)

Respondents

Appeal filed under Order 173 of Motor Vehicle Act against the judgment and decree passed in M.V.O.P.NO. 95 of 1996 dt. 05-09-2012 on the file of the Hon'ble Motor Vehicles Accidents Claim Tribunal, Vijayawada, Krishna District

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K V BHANU PRADAD, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER

“The present appeal was originally filed by the appellant/claimant. During the pendency of the appeal, the appellant/claimant died, and his legal representatives were brought on record and impleaded as appellant Nos. 2 and 3.

2. Originally, MVOP No. 95 of 1996 was disposed of on 21.02.2002. The said order was challenged before this Court in CMA No. 2178 of 2002 and, thereafter, the matter was carried to the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3484 of 2009. The Hon'ble Supreme Court disposed of the said Civil Appeal by remanding the OP to the learned Tribunal for fresh consideration. Pursuant to the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the matter was tried afresh and was subsequently disposed of on 05.09.2012, which is now under challenge in the present appeal.

3. With regard to the mention of only three respondents in the cause title of the decree while stating that the petition against the 4th respondent was dismissed, learned counsel for the appellants submits that appropriate steps will be taken to file an amendment petition before the learned MACT seeking correction of the cause title in the decree. He sought time for submission of the amended and certified copy of the decree before this Court. He further requested this Court to direct the learned MACT to process the proposed amendment.

4. In view of the above submissions, the learned MACT is directed to process the amendment petition, if filed by the appellants, and issue the amended certified copy of the decree to them as expeditiously as possible, to enable them to prosecute the appeal before this Court.

5. For filing the amended certified copy of the decree and for submission of written arguments and citations, if any, by both parties, the matter is reopened and adjourned.

6. The Registry is directed to delete the matter from the caption "For Clarification" and list the matter on 13.03.2026."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Vehicles Accidents Claim Tribunal, Vijayawada, Krishna District (BY SPEED POST)
2. A.Venkata Prasad, S/o. Ramulu, Hindu, Owner of Ambassador Car AP 16 U 898, Aruna Car Travels, D.No. 29-13-56/A1, R/o. Jadagamvari Street, Suryaraopet, Vijayawada - 2
3. K.Satyanarayana Raju, S/o.Gangaraju, Aged about 39 years, Aruna Car Travels, R/o. Jadagamvari Street, Suryaraopet, Vijayawada-2

4. National Insurance Company Limited, Rep., by its Divisional Manager
Ali Baig Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada -2. (2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI K V BHANU PRADAD Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. P PHALGUNA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

AHHS,J

DATED:11/02/2026

**THE REGISTRY IS DIRECTED TO DELETE THE MATTER FROM THE
CAPTION "FOR CLARIFICATION" AND LIST THE MATTER ON 13.03.2026**

ORDER

MACMA.No.210 of 2013

DIRECTION

